

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD H. HAWKINS, individually and as a  
trustee of the CN Hawkins Trust and Gerald H.  
Hawkins and Carol H. Hawkins Trust, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOMINIC M. CAROLLO  
Carollo Law Group LLC  
630 SE Jackson Street,  
Suite 1  
P.O. Box 2456  
Roseburg, Oregon 97470  
Telephone: (541) 957-5900  
dcarollo@carollolegal.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID J. DEERSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
DSchiff@pacifical.org  
DDeerson@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI..... 14

    I.    The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Upsets the  
          Balance of the Federal-Indian Trust  
          Relationship Struck by Decisions of This  
          Court and Faithfully Implemented by  
          Those of Other Circuit Courts ..... 14

A.	The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court and of other lower courts affirming that the federal government retains general management authority and discretion over Indian trust assets .....	16
B.	The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with the rule of the Ninth Circuit that the federal government must manage tribal trust assets in light of all and not just one of the purposes for which those assets have been placed in trust.....	20
C.	The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with the rule of the Ninth Circuit that the federal government is authorized to negotiate with trust assets to secure long-term security for Indian tribes by minimizing or resolving conflicts with non-Indian entities .....	22
D.	The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with rulings of other circuit courts holding that tribal trust assets are not exempt from federal environmental statutes, such as NEPA, that regulate discretionary agency decision-making.....	24
II.	Whether the Federal Government Lacks Any Discretion to Manage Tribal Trust Assets Is an Issue of Pressing Public Importance.....	27

CONCLUSION..... 30

**APPENDIX**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
D.C. Circuit, filed Mar. 19, 2021.....A-1

Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia,  
filed Jan. 31, 2020 .....B-1

Order denying petition for panel rehearing,  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit,  
filed May 10, 2021 ..... C-1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....D-1

Treaty with the Klamath, Etc., Oct. 14, 1864,  
16 Stat. 707..... E-1

25 U.S.C. § 2.....F-1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... G-1

43 U.S.C. § 1457(10) .....H-1

Protocol Agreement between The Klamath  
Tribes and the Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
dated May 30, 2013 .....I-1

Protocol Agreement between The Klamath  
Tribes and the Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
dated Mar. 7, 2019.....J-1

Amended Complaint, filed Aug. 7, 2019 .....K-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Riverside County</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 725 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Cent. Or. Irrig. Dist.</i> , 528 P.2d 582 (Or. Ct. App. 1974) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 520 (10th Cir. 1962) .....	3–4, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	28–29
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	28
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	24–25
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	4, 25

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	16
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	25–26
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 469 U.S. 879 (1984) .....	29
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	8, 14, 18
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	4, 13
<i>Udall v. Littell</i> , 366 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1966) ..	4, 15–16, 18–19, 24
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	6–9, 20–21
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation District</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	22–23
<i>United States v. Billie</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D. Fla. 1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (1986) .....	19–21

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	16–17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	16–18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 784 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	29

### U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	2
-------------------------------	---

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 485.....	19
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1a.....	3, 15
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	2–3, 15–16, 19, 21, 23
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370m-12.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	2
43 U.S.C. § 666(a) .....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1457.....	19, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1457(10) .....	2–3
Klamath Indian Tribe Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 99-398, 100 Stat. 849 (Aug. 27, 1986).....	7
Klamath Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 587, 68 Stat. 718 (Aug. 13, 1954).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.045(1)(a)–(b).....	10
R.S. § 441.....	19
Treaty with the Klamath, Etc., Oct. 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707.....	2, 7

### Other Authorities

Appellees’ Ans. Br., <i>Hawkins v. Bernhardt</i> , Doc. No. 1857331 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	17
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Division of Environmental and Cultural Resources Management, <i>National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Guidebook</i> (2012), <a href="https://on.doi.gov/38vKMfL">https://on.doi.gov/38vKMfL</a> .....	25
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessop Newton ed., 2012) .....	25
Getches, David H., <i>Water Law in a Nutshell</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	10
Notice Regarding Upper Klamath Basin Comprehensive Agreement, 82 Fed. Reg. 61,582 (Dec. 28, 2017) .....	12

Or. Exec. Order No. 20-02 (Mar. 2, 2020),  
available at <https://bit.ly/3ua5dJh>..... 27

Parfitt, Jamie, *Historic Drought Leaves  
Klamath Basin Domestic Wells High  
and Dry*, KDRV.com (July 30, 2021,  
5:54 PM), available at  
<https://bit.ly/39zXTNr> ..... 28

Parks, Bradley W., *Oregon Governor  
Declares Drought Emergency in Klamath  
Basin*, OPB.org (Mar. 31, 2021, 2:50 PM),  
available at <https://bit.ly/3nUs5LT>..... 28

Press Release, Or. Governor’s Office, *Governor  
Kate Brown Declares Drought Emergency for  
Klamath County* (Mar. 31, 2021),  
available at <https://bit.ly/2W3iUNv> ..... 27–28
